Revision 1.0
CMOS SRAM
April 1997
KM68FS1000Z, KM68FR1000Z Family
Preliminary
Document Title
128Kx8 Super Low Power and Low Voltage
Full CMOS SRAM Data Sheets for  48-CSP

KM68FS1000Z, KM68FR1000Z Family
Preliminary
PRODUCT LIST & ORDERING INFORMATION
PRODUCT LIST
* The meaning of 2.5V/3.0V, 150/100ns is that the operating VCC is ranged from 2.3V(Min) to 3.3V(Max) with speed 150ns @2.5V±0.2  and 100ns
@3.0V±0.3. This type of meaning is applied to other notations like the example.
** But in case of KM68FR1000Z-30, there is only one speed bin, 300ns though it supports wide range operating V CC.
Commercial Temp Product
(0~70°C)
Industrial Temp Product
(-40~85°C)
Part Name Function Part Name Function
KM68FS1000Z-15
KM68FR1000Z-30
48-CSP, 2.5V/3.0V, 150/100ns
48-CSP, 1.8V/2.5V, 300ns
KM68FS1000Z-15
KM68FR1000Z-30
48-CSP, 2.5V/3.0V, 150/100ns
48-CSP, 1.8V/2.5V, 300ns
ORDERING INFORMATION
KM6  8   X  X  1000  X  X  X   -  X  X
Blank : Low Low Power
Access Time : 7=70ns, 8=85ns, 10=100ns, 12=120ns,
Operating Temperature : Blank=Commercial, E=Extended, I=Industrial
Package Type : G=SOP, T=TSOP Forward, R=TSOP Reverse
Die Version : Blank=1′st generation
Density : 1000=1Mbit
Process Technology : F-Full CMOS(6-Tr Cell)
Organization : 8= x8
SEC Standard SRAM
                         Z=48-CSP with 0.75mm pitch
                       15=150ns, 30=300ns
S=2.3~3.3V, R=1.8~2.7V
Revision 1.0
CMOS SRAM
April 1997
KM68FS1000Z, KM68FR1000Z Family
Preliminary
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
* Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. Functional opera tion should be
restricted to recommended operating condition.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect r eliability.
Item Symbol Ratings Unit Remark
Voltage on any pin relative to Vss VIN,VOUT -0.2 to 3.6V V -
Voltage on Vcc supply relative to Vss VCC -0.2 to 4.0V V -
Power Dissipation PD 1.0 W -
Storage temperature TSTG -55 to 150 °C -
Operating Temperature TA
0 to 70 °C KM68FS1000Z
KM68FR1000Z
-40 to 85 °C KM68FS1000ZI
KM68FR1000ZI
Soldering temperature and time TSOLDER 260°C, 5sec(Lead Only) - -
RECOMMENDED DC OPERATING CONDITIONS*
* 1) Commercial Product : TA=0 to 70°C, unless otherwise specified